**FORM PTO-1595** RECORDATI 01-28-2003 . Department of Commerce ent and Trademark Office 1-31-92 orney Docket No. 8226.0001 1-23.03 orney Customer Number: 22,852 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trac **ASSIGNMENTS** 102348988 Please record the attached original documents or co. 2. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): Robert Taylor and Power Assisted Micro-Manipulation Limited Name: Gainsborough Accessories International Limited Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 

Yes 

No Address: Retallack Business Park 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: Retallack Linnards Perch, St. Columb, Cornwall Assignment Merger City: JAN 23 2003 TR0 6DE United Kingdom Change of Name Security Agreement Other: Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached? **Execution Date:** January 16, 2003 ☐ Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application: B. Patent Number(s): A. Patent Application Number(s): 09/940,496 ☐ Yes Additional numbers attached? No Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and registrations 5. concerning document should be mailed: involved: One 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40 Robert F. Ziems Name: Enclosed (Please charge deficiency to deposit  $\boxtimes$ account) П Authorized to be charged to deposit account Internal Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P. Street Address: 1300 I Street, N.W. City: Washington, D.C. 8. Deposit Account No.: 06-0916 State: Zip: 20005-3315 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information) is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. January 23, 2003 Date Robert F. Ziems Reg. No. 19,096

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: Two

01/27/2003 TDIAZI 00000244 09940496

01 FO:8021

40.00 DP

PATENT REEL: 013689 FRAME: 0452

REEL: 013689 FRAME: 0453

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS: Robert Taylor and Peter Herman are co-inventors of an invention entitled:

## **PHYSIOTHERAPY BENCH**

for which an application for United States Letters Patent, Application No. 09/940,496, was filed on August 29, 2001 and claiming priority on U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/229,046 filed on August 31, 2000;

WHEREAS: Robert Taylor made the invention in the course of his normal duties as an employee of Power Assisted Micro-Manipulation Limited, a corporation of England, whose post office address is 73a Queenstown Road, London SL8 3RQ, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as PAM), while he was also a director of PAM.

WHEREAS: Under section 39 UK Patents Act 1977, an invention made by an employee shall be taken to belong to his employer if the invention was made in the course of his normal duties as an employee, or if it was made in the course of his duties as an employee and, at the time of making the invention, because of the nature of his duties and the particular responsibilities arising from the nature of his duties, he had a special obligation to further the interests of the employer's undertaking, and as a director of PAM, Robert Taylor had such a special obligation.

WHEREAS: By virtue of section 43(3) of the UK Patents Act 1977, the provision of section 39 referred to above apply equally to any patent or other protection under the law in force in any country other than the United Kingdom and under any treaty or international convention.

WHEREAS: By virtue of these provisions of English law, the ownership of Mr. Taylor's rights and interest in the Invention and of the Application vests in PAM.

WHEREAS: Gainsborough Accessories International Limited, a corporation of England, whose post office address is Retallack Business Park, Retallack Linnards Perch, St. Columb, Cornwall TR9 6DE, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as Asignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title and interest owned by PAM in said Application.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, PAM has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and said Application, all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and PAM hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

SIGNED as a Deed by POWER ASSISTED MICRO-MANIPULATION LIMITED (in liquidation) acting by DEREK ANTHONY JEAL, its liquidator under powers conferred on him by Schedule 4	)
to the Insolvency Act 1986 in the presence of:	Liquidator
Signature of witness: 1.83~	
Name, address, and occupation of witness: P. BURR LOWER AMBLE COTTAGE	
LOWER AMRIE, WATEBRIDGE, CURNWALL, PLZT BEW. SECRETARY	
Date: 16TH JANUARY 2003	DATENT

**RECORDED: 01/23/2003**